
 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Wednesday 4 September 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Board Room 1&2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Butt (Chair) A Choudry Krupa Sheth 
R Moher (Vice-Chair) Jones Kabir 
Brown Beck Matthews 
Hirani Van Kalwala Aden 
Hopkins Sneddon Green 
Kansagra Colwill BM Patel 
Lorber Hunter Leaman 
Mashari Al-Ebadi Naheerathan 
J Moher Chohan S Choudhary 
Pavey Arnold Mrs Bacchus 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 
 

3 Matters arising   
 

4 Deputations (if any)   
 

5 JNC Conditions of Service  
 

7 - 10 

 The Council has recently undertaken a review of the JNC Conditions of 
Service for Chief Officers. This report proposes that the Council 
determines those senior management posts which fall within the JNC 
definition for a chief officer and employs these staff on JNC terms and 
conditions. All other senior managers on Hay grades would be employed 
on NJC for Local Government Services terms and conditions.  The report 
also asks members to consider some changes to the JNC for Chief 
Officer terms and conditions which will bring them more into line with all 
other staff terms and conditions. 
 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani, 
Director, HR 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 

6 Managing change policy and procedure  
 

11 - 40 

 This report provides details of the proposed new Managing Change 
Policy and Procedure which will replace the current Managing Change 
Policy and Procedure. 
 
The draft managing change policy and procedure is attached an 
appendix to this report. 

 



 

3 
 

 
 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani, 
Director, HR 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 

7 Attendance policy and procedures  
 

41 - 60 

 This report provides details of the proposed new Attendance Policy and 
Procedure which will replace the current Attendance Management Policy 
and Procedure. 
 
The draft attendance policy and procedures is attached as an appendix 
to the report. 
 

 

 Wards Affected:  Contact Officer: Cara Davani, 
Director, HR 

 

 All Wards  Tel: 020 8937 1909  

   cara.davani@brent.gov.uk  
 

8 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies   
 

9 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing 
to the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Thursday 4 July 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor R Moher (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Hirani, Hopkins, Lorber, J Moher and Pavey 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Brown and Mashari 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meetings  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

i. that 
[...]
s after three years was not underpinned by 
a statutory requirement but it was considered prudent to do so, given the level of 
associated risk for the council. Turning to the issue of checks for overseas 
candidates, Cara Davani advised that it was the responsibility of the candidate to 
produce an equivalent check from their country of origin. This information would be 
obtained direct from the relevant authorities where possible, otherwise the 
candidate would be expected to make a data subject request to the police force of 
their country of origin.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the draft Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) policy be approved with 
immediate effect; 
 

ii. That the Assistant Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), in consultation 
with the Director of Legal and Procurement (or Deputy) and subsequent 
consultation with the relevant trade unions, be authorised to make such other 
changes as may be necessary from time to time to this policy.  

 
7. Recruitment and retention  

 
A report outlining the potential difficulty in sourcing a suitable candidate for the 
Strategic Director, Education, Health and Social Care position on the current salary 
level was presented to the committee by Cara Davani (Interim Operational Director, 
HR). It was highlighted that this position had been established as part of the new 
senior management structure. The portfolio of responsibility attached to the post 
was considered significant and the advice of external recruitment consultants, 
Gatenby Sanderson, was that it would be preferable to appoint a candidate with 
substantial experience, including those with existing experience of working at 
Strategic Director level.  The current salary scale for the post was £124,296 to 
£140,508 per annum and advice received was that experienced candidates would 
be seeking a salary of around £155,000. Approval was therefore being sought 
provide the Chief Executive the discretion to pay an additional market supplement, 
no gre
[...]
 
 
That the following appointments to sub-committees and outside bodies be 
approved: 
 

i. Councillor Crane to be appointed as member of Senior Staff Appointments 
sub-committee in place of Councillor Denselow for the meeting to be held on 
15 July 2013 only, after which Councillor Denselow to be re-appointed in 
place of Councillor Crane. 

Page 5



 
General Purposes Committee - 4 July 2013 

 
ii. Councillor S Choudhary to be appointed to the Chalkhill Community Centre 

in place of Councillor Aden for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 

iii. Councillor Aden to be appointed to the Chalkhill Community Trust fund in 
place of Councillor S Choudhary for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal 
year.  

 
 

11. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 
 
 
 
M BUTT 
Chair 
 

Page 6



1 

 

General Purposes Committee 
 4 September 2013 

Report from the Operational Director 
of Human Resources  

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

JNC Conditions of Service 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1       The Council has recently undertaken a review of the JNC Conditions of Service for Chief 

Officers. This report proposes that the Council determines those senior management posts 
which fall within the JNC definition for a chief officer and employs these staff on JNC terms 
and conditions. All other senior managers on Hay grades would be employed on NJC for 
Local Government Services terms and conditions. This will mean that the majority of staff 
on Hay grades will have terms and conditions which are in the main consistent with those 
for other staff whilst retaining a small number of local variations which are beneficial to the 
Council.    

  
1.2 The Committee is also being asked to consider some changes to the JNC for Chief Officer 

terms and conditions which will bring them more into line with all other staff terms and 
conditions.  

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

GP Committee is asked to agree to: 
 

• strategic directors, operational directors with responsibility for a statutory function 
and the Assistant Chief Executive and Operational Director HR being classified as 
chief officers in accordance with the JNC definition for chief officers and be afforded 
JNC terms and conditions as modified by other proposals in this report. The local 
variations to the existing contract for Hay graded posts would also be retained. This 
is in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and should remain as such; 

 
• all other posts on Hay grades reverting to NJC for Local Government Services terms 

and conditions whilst retaining the local variations to the existing Hay contract;  
 

• those posts identified as statutory Chief Officer posts are as set out in Brent’s 
Constitution and will be updated in line with the Constitution; 

 
• bring disciplinary arrangements for senior managers in line with all other staff; 

 
• align the consultation arrangements in the JNC conditions where it is proposed to 

delete a chief officer post with the Council’s managing change arrangements for all 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



2 

other staff; 
 

• adopt the Council’s appraisal arrangements (which is current practice); 
 

• implement a pay award which is consistent with that being rolled out for all other 
staff where the JNC for Chief Officers does not negotiate a pay award. 

 
3.0 Detail 

 
3.1 GP Committee recently agreed to implement a new Hay Contract of employment which 

was more in line with the Council’s core contract for all other staff. 
 
3.2 Currently all Hay graded staff have contracts based broadly on terms and conditions 

outlined by the Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers of Local Authorities 
with some local variations.  

 
 The JNC for Chief Officers constitution defines a Chief officer as follows: 
 
 “The Committee shall have within its scope any officer of a local authority in England and 

Wales who: 
 

1. is a chief officer designated by the employing authority as the administrative and 
executive head 

 
  either 1 of a separate department 
  or       2 of a particular function or service 
  

which in either case is regarded by the authority as important in relation to 
the total activities of the authority; or 
 

2. is designated by the authority as a recognised deputy to any chief officer covered 
by (1) above including an officer of deputy status but whose post may carry a 
different title”. 

 
3.3 In keeping with this definition it is proposed that the strategic directors, operational director 

posts that have responsibility for a statutory function and the Assistant Chief Executive and 
the Operational Director HR be classified as chief officers for purposes of their terms and 
conditions. This definition is widely used in other local authorities and this proposal brings 
Brent into line with other Local Authorities in this respect. This is in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution and any changes to the Constitution in respect of those defined as 
Chief Officer in the future should be kept in line. The terms and conditions for Chief 
Officers in many respects accord with those for all staff on NJC terms and conditions. 
However, the practice in Brent has been to have some local variations which have been 
adopted through custom and practice. These are discussed below. In the main it is 
recommended that the variations be retained with minor modifications to the agreement.  

 
3.4 In respect of the remaining posts on Hay grades it is recommended that the terms and 

conditions are those for all other staff: NJC for Local Government Services terms and 
conditions; with the retention of the current local variations referred to above.   

 
3.5 These proposals for the employment of senior managers on Hay grades will mean there is 

further alignment between the terms and conditions for these posts and those of all other 
staff. Overall this means that the proposal will not have a negative impact for staff affected.  
[...]
 be able to request a Member Appeal panel is 
convened following dismissal in the same way as all other staff can make such a request.  
It is further proposed to remove the local variation for representation by a lawyer.   

 
3.6 The appraisal arrangement should be in accordance with the Council’s Appraisal Policy 

which is broadly comparable with the JNC Chief Officer appraisal arrangements.  This 
reflects current practice. 

 
3.7 The Council has applied JNC Chief Officer terms broadly i.e. for all Hay staff including 

negotiated pay awards. In future subject to the proposal to move staff on Hay grades, who 
are not classified as Chief Officers, to NJC terms and conditions, the pay award agreed for 
this staff group will apply. Where the JNC for Chief Officers does not negotiate a pay 
award it is proposed that for those staff that fall within the remit of this negotiating body the 
pay award will be in accordance with the agreed pay rise for all other staff.  This is in 
accordance with arrangements for other staff groups not on NJC terms e.g. BACES staff. It 
also aligns with Brent’s approach to provide equitable and fair terms and conditions for all 
staff.  

 
3.8 Where it is proposed to abolish a chief officer post the JNC conditions state that statutory 

consultation arrangements should be followed. However, the conditions include a period of 
not less than 28 days for the statutory consultation. Under the Council’s local managing 
change policy applicable to all other staff formal consultation is for a minimum of 15 
calendar days and up to 30 calendar days (45 days where 100 or more redundancies are 
proposed).  Normally where less than 20 posts are impacted consultation has been over a 
15 day period.  Consultation can always be extended where circumstances warrant an 
extension. There is no rational reason why arrangements for consultation should not be 
the same. It is therefore proposed to align consultation arrangements for those under the 
umb
[...]
ontact Officer 
Cara Davani, Operational Director, HR 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

General Purposes Committee 
4 September 2013 

Report from the Operational 
Director, Human Resources  

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

Managing Change Policy and Procedure  

 

1.0  Summary  
 
1.1 This report provides details of the proposed new Managing Change Policy 

and Procedure which will replace the current Managing Change Policy and 
Procedure. 

2.0  Recommendations  
 
2.1 The General Purposes Committee is asked to: 

 
a. agree the draft Managing Change Policy and Procedure with effect from 5 

September 2013. 
 
b. authorise the Operational Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), in 

consultation with the Director of Governance and Corporate Services (or 
Deputy) and then consultation with the relevant trade unions, to make such 
other changes as may be necessary from time to time to the Managing 
Change Policy and Procedure to ensure it remains relevant and ‘fit for 
purpose’.   

3.0  Detail 
 
3.1 The Council regularly reviews its HR policy framework to align its policies and 

procedures to the organisational objectives, incorporate legislative changes 
and to reflect current modern HR practice.   

 
Brent’s Managing Change Policy and Procedure has been reviewed in light of 
recent legislative change and improvements identified in the application of the 
current policy and procedure. Brent is committed to following a fair and 
reasonable process during times of organisational change and will consult 
appropriately with its staff and recognised trade unions.   Equally important to 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 
 

the Council is preventing or minimising redundancy, and actively seeking 
redeployment opportunities, where possible.  
 

3.2 Reviews of organisational structures within the Council are necessary to 
ensure they remain up to date and appropriate and deliver excellent services. 
The Managing Change Policy and Procedure provides a framework that will 
be followed during times of structural change. 
 

3.3 The key points to note in the new policy and procedure are: 
 

• the Policy and Procedure has been simplified to provide greater 
flexibility when managing organisational change both for employees 
and the Council.   

 
• clarifies the process for contractual changes. 
 

• amends the consultation period to reflect recent legislative changes. 
 The consultation period has been reduced from 90 days to 45 days 
 where a hundred or more redundancies are proposed.  
 

• job matching in future will be undertaken on the basis of old and new 
 job descriptions and not person specifications.  
 

• the grade range has also changed for job matching and redeployment 
 searches. The grade range in future will be one up and one down 
rather  than two up one down. 

 
• makes the Council’s Redundancy Policy contractual. 
 

• where suitable alternative employment is found for staff displaced as 
 part of the restructure process the statutory 4 week trial period will 
 apply.   

 
3.4 The policy and procedure is designed to ensure that all employees are treated 

fairly and consistently and that high standards of performance are maintained. 
It is recognised that change is a stressful time both for staff and managers. 
The process has been designed to achieve the required change avoiding 
unnecessary delays so that staff impacted by the change know how they are 
personally affected as soon as is reasonably possible. The Council also has 
various arrangements in place to support staff going through change including 
the Employee Assistance Programme which has a confidential counselling 
service.   
 

3.5 The policy and procedure is underpinned by a strong focus on delivery of the 
highest level of service.    
 

4.0  Implementation date 
 

4.1 It is recommended that the policy becomes live on 5 September 2013.   A 
 communications plan has been developed to support roll out of the policy and 

Page 12



 
 

 guidance for managers
[...]
ditions that might impact on 
alternative employment opportunities; any work-life balance commitments that are not flexible. 
 
 
 
 
Referee – Line manager 
First name  
Surname  
Post title  
Service  
Department  
Contact phone number  
Contact email  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



managing changeV1GP04092013  25 
 

Section Three 
Declaration 

 
 
By submission of my completed Skills Profile I confirm that to the best of my knowledge the information I 
have provided is true and accurate. 
 
Employee 
Print name: Signature: 

 
Date: 
 
 

 
 
Please ensure your promptly pass your Skills Profile form by email to your line manager by email and 
additionally provide a signed hard copy of the form. 
 
 
 
 
Line Manager Only 
 
*Line manager to complete for staff going in the Redeployment Pool only 
 
 
Redeployment Reason please indicate redeployment category with a cross ���� 
 
 
Redundancy 
 

 Capability  Conduct 
 

End of fixed-term 
contract  Statutory requirement  Some other 

substantial reason 
 

 
Line manager 
Print name: Signature: 

 
Date: 
 
 

 
Please forward the completed form to the HR Recruitment Team at 8th Floor, Brent Civic Centre, 
Engineers Way, Wembley, Middlesex HA9 0FJ 
 

   Also forward a signed copy by internal post to the HR Recruitment Team. 
 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

General Purposes Committee 
4 September 2013 

Report from Operational Director 
Human Resources  

 
  

Wards affected: 
ALL 

Attendance Policy and Procedure  

 

1.0  Summary  
 
1.1 This report provides details of the proposed new Attendance Policy and 

Procedure which will replace the current Attendance Management Policy and 
Procedure. 

2.0  Summary  
 
2.1 The General Purposes Committee is asked to: 

 
a. agree the draft Attendance Policy and Procedure with effect from 5 

September 2013. 
 
b. authorise the Operational Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), in 

consultation with the Director of Governance and Corporate Services (or 
Deputy) and then consultation with the relevant trade unions, to make such 
other changes as may be necessary from time to time to the Attendance  
Policy and Procedure to ensure it remains relevant and ‘fit for purpose’.   

3.0  Detail 
 
3.1 The Council regularly reviews its HR policy framework to align its policies and 

procedures to the organisational objectives, incorporate legislative changes 
and to reflect current modern HR practice.   

 
Brent’s Attendance Policy and Procedure has been reviewed in light of   
improvements identified in the application of the current policy and procedure 
and the recent implementation of the new attendance Management System 
for recording absences. Brent’s approach is to treat all employees fairly and 
consistently, creating a working environment where attendance is the norm 
whilst ensuring the health, safety and well being of  it’s employees. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



 
 

Employees are positively encouraged and supported to attend work. In this 
way sickness absence is successfully managed to the benefit of staff and 
customers.             
 

3.2 Attendance and absence procedures help employees to understand what 
standards are expected of them whilst helping managers when dealing with 
these issues to do so in a fair and consistent way. The attendance policy is 
designed to deal with sickness absence on a case by case basis and to 
manage the absence according to the particular circumstances. The 
overarching aim is to help employees who are ill to return to work. However, 
there is also provision in the policy and procedure for taking formal action as 
required.   

      
The key points to note in the new policy and procedure are: 

 
• the policy and Procedure has been simplified to provide greater 

flexibility when managing attendance both for employees and the 
Council.  

 
• the policy and procedure have been reviewed and modified to ensure 

that all employees are   treated fairly and consistently and that high 
standards of performance are maintained. 

 
• incorporates the Council’s Managing Alcohol, Drugs and Substance  

Misuse Policy. 
 

• the triggers have been modified slightly to allow for a more proactive 
approach both in supporting staff who may have health issues and 
managing sickness levels.  Current triggers for short term sickness are 
four occasions in a three month rolling period or three or more 
occasions totalling nine working days in a twelve month rolling period. 
In the new policy the proposed triggers are three occasions in a rolling 
three month period or two or more occasions amounting to nine 
working days in a rolling twelve month period. For long term sickness 
the four week trigger has been changed to three weeks. The triggers 
are a guide and any sickness absence giving cause for concern should 
be managed within the parameters of the Policy and Procedure. 

 
 

3.3 The policy and procedure is underpinned by a strong focus on delivery of the 
highest level of service.    
 

4.0  Implementation date 
 

4.1 It is recommended that the policy becomes live on 3rd September 2013.   A 
 communications plan has been developed to support roll out of the policy and 
 guidance for managers to support implementation of the new arrangements. 
 Human Resources advisers will be fully briefed on the operation of the new 
 policy and procedure to support managers going forward.  

 

Page 42



 
 

 
5.0  Financial Implications 

 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications. 
 
6.0  Legal Implications 

 
6.1 The policy is underpinned by the employment legislation including 

Employment Rights Act 1996, Employee Relations Act 1999, Employment  
Act 2002,  Access to Medical Records Act 1998, Data Protection Act 1998,  
Equality Act 2010 and health and safety legislation. 
 

6.2 The policy adheres to ACAS basic principles of fairness and guidance on 
absence and attendance management at work.  
 

6.3 The policy is non-
[...]
 
because the employee: 
 
• Refuses to admit they have an alcohol, drug or substance misuse problem; or 

 
• Has relapsed on more than one occasion or 
 
• Refuses to attend or continue counselling/treatment 
 
In such circumstances consideration should be given to dealing with the matter under 
the Council’s disciplinary, capability or attendance procedures and the most likely 
outcome will be dismissal. 
 
Time off to attend counselling/rehabilitation 
 
Any time off to attend counselling/rehabilitation sessions will be treated in the same 
way as absence due to sickness.  Such time off must not be taken without prior 
agreement of the employee’s manager, and the manager may refuse time off on a 
particular day if he/she considers this is inconsistent with service delivery 
requirements.  Brent will only pay for counselling available through its existing 
employee benefits offer. 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 JNC Conditions of Service
	6 Managing change policy and procedure
	Managing change policy appendix

	7 Attendance policy and procedures
	Attendance policy and procedure appendix




Minutes of the meeting

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Wednesday 4 September 2013 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Councillor R Moher (Vice-Chair) and Councillors AlEbadi (alternate for Councillor Mashari), Kansagra, Lorber and Pavey
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Brown, Hirani, Hopkins, Mashari
and J Moher

1.

Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None declared.

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2013 be approved as an
accurate record of the meeting, subject to the following amendment:Page 1, under ‘Apologies for absence’, add ‘Councillor Kansagra’.

3.

Matters arising
None.

4.

Joint Negotiating Committee Conditions of Service
Cara Davani (Operational Director, Human Resources) introduced the report that
outlined details of a review of Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) conditions of
service for chief officers. The review had concluded that chief officer posts be
determined from those senior management positions that fall within the JNC
definition of chief officer and that they be employed on JNC terms and conditions,
whilst retaining local variations. Cara Davani advised that this would also be in
accordance with the council’s constitution. In respect of all other senior managers
on Hay grades, these would be employed under National Joint Council (NJC) terms
and conditions which would bring them in line with all other staff and provide greater
alignment across the organisation, whilst there would be retention of some local
variations that are beneficial to the council. In addition, disciplinary arrangements
and appeals for senior managers on Hay grades were to be bought in line with all
other staff in order to ensure greater equity. Hay staff were also to be formally
subject to the council’s staff appraisal arrangements, although Cara Davani advised
that in practice this was already being undertaken. The last proposal was to

implement a pay award consistent with that for all other staff where the JNC for
chief officers does not negotiate a pay award.
During discussion, it was noted that Hay staff would no longer have entitlement to
legal representation at disciplinary hearings in order to bring them in alignment with
other staff. It was queried whether in fact all staff should be entitled to legal
representation in order to meet legal requirements under the Human Rights Act. An
explanation was also sought in respect of the reasons for classifying the Assistant
Chief Executive and the Operational Director of Human Resources as chief officer
posts.
In reply, Cara Davani advised that legally there was no requirement for legal
representation at council disciplinary level, and nor would it be feasible to have a
lawyer present at every disciplinary proceedings in view of the resources required.
However, she advised that every appellant would continue to be entitled to a
representative, such as a trade union representative or a work colleague. In
respect of definition of chief officer, Cara Davani advised that this was required
under the council’s constitution and included Corporate Management Team (CMT)
members and those entitled to attend CMT meetings, including the Assistant Chief
Executive and Operational Director of HR.
RESOLVED:(i)

that strategic directors, operational directors with responsibility for a statutory
function and the Assistant Chief Executive and Operational Director HR be
classified as chief officers in accordance with the JNC definition for chief
officers and be afforded JNC terms and conditions as modified by other
proposals in this report and the local variations to the existing contract for Hay
graded posts be retained in accordance with the council’s constitution;

(ii)

that all other posts on Hay grades to revert to NJC for Local Government
Services terms and conditions whilst retaining the local variations to the
existing Hay contract;

(iii)

that those posts identified as statutory chief officer posts as set out in
the constitution be updated in line with the constitution;

(iv) that disciplinary arrangements for senior managers be bought in line with all
other staff;
(v)

that the consultation arrangements in the JNC conditions be aligned where it
is proposed to delete a chief officer post with the council’s managing change
arrangements for all other staff;

(vi) that the council’s appraisal arrangements for Hay grade staff be adopted, as is
current practice; and
(vii) that a pay award which is consistent with that being rolled out for all other staff
where the JNC for Chief Officers does not negotiate a pay award be
implemented.

2
General Purposes Committee - 4 September 2013

5.

Managing change policy and procedure
Cara Davani introduced this item and informed members that a new managing
change policy and procedure was proposed to supersede the existing one. The
new policy and procedure would be simplified to provide greater flexibility for
managing organisational change both for employees and the council, whilst the
consultation period for redundancies was to be amended in line with the changes in
legislation. Job matching would be based on previous and new job descriptions as
opposed to person specifications, whilst grade ranges would change to one grade
up to one grade down. Cara Davani advised that the council’s redundancy policy
would become contractual and explained that severance pay had in practice always
included the enhancement element so this would now be contractual. Members
noted that this proposal had the support of the trade unions.
During members’ discussion, it was queried whether making the redundancy policy
contractual would have any tax implications. Further clarification was sought as to
using job descriptions rather than person specifications for job matching and what
the views of the trade unions were in respect of the consultation period being
reduced.
In reply, Andrew Potts (Principal Employment and Education Lawyer, Legal and
Procurement Department) advised that redundancy payments were tax exempt up
to £30k. Cara Davani advised that job matching through job descriptions was
desirable because it focused on the actual job rather than the individual, whilst the
person specification was more subjective. In respect of the consultation period for
redundancies, no objections had been raised by the trade unions and the council
could extend the consultation period if it felt that it was appropriate. The Chair
added that consultations had been extended previously.
Councillor Kansagra suggested that the second recommendation in report should
include member involvement in consultation and it was agreed that this would be
the Leader of the Council. Cara Davani also advised of a further amendment to the
second recommendation that consultation with the Director of Governance and
Corporate Services be deleted as this was no longer applicable.
RESOLVED:-

6.

(i)

that the new managing change policy and procedure be agreed with effect
from 5 September 2013; and

(ii)

that the Operational Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), in consultation
with the Leader of the Council and then in consultation with the relevant trade
unions, be authorised to make such other changes as may be necessary from
time to time to the managing change policy and procedure to ensure it
remains relevant and ‘fit for purpose’.

Attendance policy and procedures
Cara Davani introduced the report and advised that it was proposed to simplify the
new attendance policy and procedures and to incorporate some existing policies,
3

General Purposes Committee - 4 September 2013

including the managing alcohol, drugs and substance misuse policy. The triggers
for intervention had also been modified slightly to allow the council to take a more
proactive stance in supporting staff who may have health issues in managing their
sickness levels. The trade unions had suggested that patterns of absence should
also be taken into account and this had been taken on board and included in the
proposals.
During discussion by committee, further details were sought in assessing when a
member of staff was sick and their ability, for example, to work from home.
Comparisons of levels of staff absenteeism with other London boroughs was
requested and reasons sought as to why the policy was being strengthened in view
that absence levels were comparatively low. Clarification in respect of doctor and
dentist appointments was also sought.
In reply, Cara Davani advised members that if staff had been identified as being
sick, then they should not be working in any setting, including at home. However,
there may be some situations where they were fit to work but unable to travel to
work because of their physical condition, in which case home working may be
agreed. Cara Davani advised that staff absenteeism rates were amongst the
lowest of all London boroughs and well below the average, however there was a
perception that there may be some under reporting of absenteeism and in some
instances of taking the maximum absence from work without activating triggers for
intervention. For these reasons, it was felt that the changes to the policy would be
beneficial, as well as providing the opportunity for earlier intervention. Cara Davani
added that an assessment would be undertaken to see if there was any impact as a
result of the introduction of the new absence management system. Members noted
that managers were encouraged to ensure that their staff sought doctor and
medical appointments at the beginning or end of the working day wherever possible
to minimise the impact on their work.
RESOLVED:-

7.

(i)

that the new attendance policy and procedure be agreed with effect from 5
September 2013; and

(ii)

that the Operational Director, Human Resources (or Deputy), in consultation
with the Leader of the Council, and then in consultation with the relevant trade
unions, be authorised to make such other changes as may be necessary from
time to time to the attendance policy and procedure to ensure it remains
relevant and ‘fit for purpose’.

Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies
None.

8.

Any other urgent business
None.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm
4
General Purposes Committee - 4 September 2013

M BUTT
Chair

5
General Purposes Committee - 4 September 2013

